## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		10/19/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Janssen Alzheimer Immunotherapy	
Street Address:	Little Island Industrial Estate	
City:	Little Island, County of Cork	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: IRELAND	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77701307	BAPI
Serial Number:	77701298	BAPI.COM
Serial Number:	77701313	BAPINEUZUMAB.COM

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)842-8465

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-842-8800

Email: dctrademarks@dbr.com, andrea.engel@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: Mary Pat A. Weyback
Address Line 1: Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
Address Line 2: 1500 K Street, N.W., Ste. 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-1209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 031139.8092G/112166

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Laurence S. Rickles

TRADEMARK REEL: 004085 FRAME: 0078 OF \$90.00 ///0130

900146162

Address Line 1: Johnson & Johnson Address Line 2: One Johnson & Johnson Plaza Address Line 4: New Brunswick, NEW JERSEY 08933-7001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrea L. Engel

Signature: /Andrea L. Engel/

Date: 10/26/2009

Total Attachments: 2 source=ELAN Assignment#page1.tif source=ELAN Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004085 FRAME: 0079

#### UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its place of business at 800 Sateway Boulevard, South San Francisco, California 94080 (hereinafter called "Assignor"), has adopted and applied for the trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as identified in Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, JANSSEN ALZHEIMER IMMUNOTHERAPY, an Irish Unlimited Company, baving its place of business at little Island Industrial Estate, Little Island, County Cork, IRELAND (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and applications therefor, together with the associated goodwill:

NGW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, said Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said trademarks and applications therefor together with the associated goodwill, the assignment being part of the entire engoing business with which the marks are intended to be used:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has caused these presents to be executed by its duly authorized officer on this /9+4 day of October , 2009.

ASSIGNOR: ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

рv,

Note: John L. Donabuse Title: Asst. Secretary

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004085 FRAME: 0080

### EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION	80.
RAPI	77/701,307	

BAPI.COM 77/701,298

EAPINEUZUMAB.COM 77/701,313

**RECORDED: 10/26/2009** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004085 FRAME: 0081